(i) The total amount of financial assets disclosed here excludes statutory receivables (that is, amounts owing from Victorian Government

and GST input tax credit recoverable).
(ii) The total amount of financial liabilities disclosed here excludes statutory payables (that is, taxes payable).

Audited financial statements 2022–23 continued

106 107AboutContents Reports Organisation Workforce DisclosuresDiversity Impacts Index AccessibilityEPA Victoria  /  Annual report of operations 2022–23 Appendices

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8.2.2 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Sensitivity disclosure analysis and assumptions

Considering past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts and management’s knowledge and
experience of the financial markets, the Authority believes the following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over
the next 12 months:

� a movement of 0.75 basis points up and down (2022: 0.75 basis points up and down) in market interest rates
(AUD) from year-end rates of 0.75 per cent (2022: 0.75 per cent).

Interest rate risk sensitivity

 ($ ’000)
  Interest rate risk
  -75 basis points +75 basis points

2023
Carrying
amount

Net result  Equity Net result Equity

Contractual financial assets:
Cash and cash deposits (i) 38,096 (286) (286) 286 286
Receivables 211 - - - -
Contractual financial liabilities:
Payables 9,741 - - - -
Lease liabilities 2,762 - - - -
Total impact 50,810 (286) (286) 286 286
2022  - 75 basis points +  75 basis points
Contractual financial assets:
Cash and cash deposits (i) 56,788 (426) (426) 426 426
Receivables 191 - - - -
Contractual financial liabilities:
Payables 14,856 - - - -
Lease liabilities 3,066 - - - -
Total impact 74,901 (426) (426) 426 426

Notes:
(i) Sensitivities to these movements are calculated as follows:

� 2023: $38.096m x -0.0075= -$286,000 and $38.096m x +0.0075=$286,000
� 2022: $56.788m x -0.0075= -$426,000 and $56.788m x +0.0075=$426,000

8.3 Fair value determination

Significant judgement: Fair value measurement of assets and liabilities

Fair value determination requires judgement and the use of assumptions. This section discloses the most significant
assumptions used in determining fair values for financial reporting purposes. Changes to assumptions could have a
material impact on the results and financial position of the Authority.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date.

The Authority determines the policies and procedures for determining fair values for both financial and non-financial